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particular station or are you talking generally, all over the country? So, we will, definitely,
look into it because there are some model stations which are going to be developed.
We will, definitely, consider this.

SHRI SATISH CHANDRA MISRA: Sir, I would like to know from the hon.
Railway Minister whether you have any policy where the State Government sanctions
the amount and decide about a bridge to be constructed as an overbridge over the
railways. And, when it comes to the Railways, it takes a back seat. For one reason
or the other, decision is postponed resulting into the enhancement of price, the cost
sanctioned by the Government. I can give you the example of Lucknow, where there
is a very important railway station, Amausi, which is just opposite Amausi Airport. For
the last three years, the matter has been coming to railways and going back on certain
technical objections, now this side and now that side. The Government is ready to give
mongey, but you are delaying it on these technical grounds. How do you deal with it?
What is your proposal for this?

SHRI SURESH PRABHU: Sir, I will first tell you exactly what this MoU is about,
because, essentially, the original question was about the MoU. The MoU says that there
is a Research Design and Standards Organisation of the Railways, which has now put on
website a standard design of so many ROBs and RUBs that can be constructed. So, the
National Highways Authority, NHDP as well as the Ministry of Road Transport could
construct the bridges in accordance with those designs, without seeking any additional
permission which otherwise would have been taken from the Railways. So, it used to
take two-and-a-half years, at least, or one year to two-and-a-half years, for any project
to be sanctioned. Now, this could happen in sixty days. So, my suggestion would be that
if the U.P. Government and the Railways could work together on similar MoU, bridges
can be constructed in the standard design and the delay that you are talking about of a
year and two years could definitely be reduced.

But as far as this particular bridge is concerned, I will definitely look into it.
SHRI SATISH CHANDRA MISRA: Four years have passed.
SHRI SURESH PRABHU: Yes, I will definitely look into it.

Decontrol of drug prices

*82. SHRI RAM KUMAR KASHYAP Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government has decontrolled prices of 108 drugs used to treat
tuberculosis, AIDS, diabetes and heart ailments and if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether the prices of these drugs have increased manifold since then;
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(c) whether the price of Glivec, an anti-cancer tablet has risen from 8,500 to
%1.08 lakh after the decontrol; and

(d) if so, the details of steps taken by Government to check increase in prices of
drugs used to treat tuberculosis, AIDS, diabetes and heart ailments; and

(¢) the total number of patients in the country suffering from diabetes, coronary
heart diseases, TB, cancer and HIV/AIDS?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI ANANTH
KUMAR): (a) and (b) No, Sir. National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA)
vide price notifications dated 10.07.2014 capped the MRP of 108 non-scheduled
single ingredient drug formulations related to treatment of diabetes and cardiovascular
diseases. Out of 108 medicines, only 2 notifications were withdrawn because they were
already covered as scheduled medicines. A large number of manufacturers have already
implemented the price reduction and the price notifications of 10.07.2014 issued by the
NPPA are valid and still in operation.

(c) No, Sir. Glivec consisting of Imatinib 400mg drug is a scheduled formulation
under DPCO, 2013. As per the price list in Form-V of DPCO, 2013 submitted by the
company Glivec is sold at ¥8,452.38 for 30 tabs, which is in conformity with the ceiling
price notified for this drug formulation.

(d) There are 680 essential medicines (628 net medicines) under scheduled category
of DPCO, 2013, which also includes the drugs used to treat tuberculosis, AIDS, diabetes
and heart ailments. Ceiling price for 489 medicines have been fixed under provision of
DPCO, 2013. No person is authorized to sell any such formulation to any consumer at
a price higher than that fixed by NPPA.

(¢) T.B : According to WHO Global TB Report, 2014, the estimated prevalence of
TB patients in India in the year 2013 was 2.6 million (range 1.8 to 3.7 million).

In the context of National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer,
Diabetes, CVD and Stroke (NPCDCS) it is stated that disease wise, year wise & State/
UT-wise data on burden of lifestyle diseases is not maintained centrally. However, as per
reports of different cross sectional studies, an increase in prevalence of these discases
as well as mortalities has been reported in the country. For instance, as per study on
Cancer under the National Cancer Registry Programme of the Indian Council of Medical
Research (ICMR) the prevalence of Cancer is estimated at about 30 lakh cases in 2014,
According to a report published by International Diabetes Federation (IDF) (the 6th
edition of IDF Atlas Published in November, 2013) the number of diabetic patients is
about 65 million in the country.
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HIV/AIDS : The total number of People Living with HIV (PLHIV) registered in
active care at Anti-Retroviral Therapy Centres (ARTC) across the country are 10.98 lakhs.
(8.12 lakh in ART treatment and 2.85 lakh on Pre ART care). However it is estimated
that there are around 20.88 lakh people infected in India as per HIV estimation of 2011.
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KUMARI SELJA: Sir, he cannot say this. He cannot take the name of a Member
of the other House. ...(Interruptions)... This is not the way. ...(Interruptions)...
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KUMARI SELJA: Sir, this is not the way. ...(Interruptions)... This is not the way
for the Minister to...([nferruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Shri Bhupinder Singh.

SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI: Sir, I am on a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point of order in Question Hour.

SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI: Sir, he has taken the name ...(/nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Names will not be taken. ...(Inferruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The records will be examined. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The records will be examined. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, I don’t think* name is unparliamentary.

...(Interruptions)...

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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KUMARI SELJA: Sir, that is not right. ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, his name itself cannot be unparliamentary.

...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ...(Interruptions)... No, no. Let’s not get into meaningless
discussions.

KUMARI SELJA: Sir, he is not here. ...(Interruptions)...

sy TuTafer : 3y 98 SR | .. (@@EM).... Uh fC... 96 S15Y, 96 SIS | ... (EH). .
SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH: Sir, please bring the House in order. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is a totally unnecessary kind of thing. Let us get on with
the Question Hour. Please. ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH: Sir, the House is not in order. What can I say?

...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The records will be examined and appropriate action taken.

...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The records will be examined and appropriate action taken.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, Sharad Yadav;i asked a very relevant question, saying
that there has been a misinformation campaign in the country about the ...(Inferruptions)...
price rise of the various pharmaceutical formulations, especially for life-saving drugs,
like those for diabetes, cardiovascular discases, and others. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. We are in the Question Hour. ...(Interruptions)... Let the
next question be asked. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: There was no connection at all with the hon. Prime
Minister’s US visit. ...(Interruptions)...

sft vty : wiist ot <ft .. caem). .. 78, T2, 3T |9 A 98 18T | .. (aET). .
Everybody, please. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: I would also like to place it on record that it is the
direction of the hon. Prime Minister, Shri Narendrabfai Modi, that drugs should be
made affordable to the people of this country. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have already given my ruling on this. ...(Interruptions)... Please
sit down. ...(Interruptions)... 39 9 ST WY Si | Mr. Bhupinder Singh.

SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH: Sir, please bring the House in order. ...(Inferruptions)...
Let the House be in order, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ask the question. ...(/nterruptions)... Please sit down.
...(Interruptions)... 1 have already said. ...([nterruptions)... TS, 98 ST | 98 oSV |
...(TFET)....

SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH: Sir, please ensure that the House is in order.

...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question. ...(Interruptions)...
sft yftiew Rig : 9=, 9 SR A 91 W@ &, STBI Gl 3717 2 ... (FFEH)...

sft wuTafy : 37T 95 TIST | ..(FAUM).... WIS, WIS 96 95T | ... (FFEH)... Please
sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Ask your question. ...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you answered his question?

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Yes, Sir. All these things are unsubstantiated.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Sir, some hidden things are here. Actually, the Government has
stated that nothing has been withdrawn. But in the affidavit submitted in the Delhi High
Court, the Solicitor-General stated the price fixation of these formulas and bases, except
in extraordinary circumstances and public interest for a defined period during which
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extraordinary circumstances existed. The Government after careful consideration is of the
opinion that the above-said internal guidelines dated 29.05.2014 are not in consonance
with the provisions of para 19 of the DPCO 2013. Therefore, NPPA will withdraw the
said guidelines in compliance with the directions received from the Government vide
letter 19.09.2014 from the Department of Pharmaceuticals. These internal guidelines were
withdrawn on 22nd September. Sir, then what would be the impact of the withdrawal
of these internal guidelines? If these internal guidelines are not there, what is the legal
validity of the existing decontrolling order in existence, or what would be the impact
and would the controlling mechanism be applicable to all varieties of 108 medicines?
Fifty mg is there; 100 mg is there. Does it applicable to all varieties and what would
be the impact of the withdrawal of the internal guidelines?

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, the Drug Price Control Order of 2013 is still valid.
There is no change in that. Regarding the delegation of powers to control the essential
drugs to the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority, it is also answered; there is no
change in that. Para 19 of DPCO which empowers the NPPA to modulate the prices of
the drug of essential medicines is also there and even for non-scheduled drugs. And the
Price Control Order of June 10 which pertains to these 108 formulations, especially for
diabetes and cardiovascular diseases, is still in operation.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: I have asked you specifically. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: I am coming to that. There is no change in that. Of
course, the internal guidelines governing Para 19 of DPCO have been withdrawn for a
review. It does not affect the entire drug price control regime. Therefore, even before
the hon. High Court of Delhi we have filed an affidavit stating that the price notification
dated 10.07.2014 has been issued for certain drugs required for treatment of diabetes
and cardiovascular diseases. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: My question is very specific. This affidavit is in public domain.
My question is: What would be the impact of the withdrawal of internal guidelines?
...(Interruptions)... The Minister is not willing to explain it. ...(/nferruptions)...

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, I have given the answer to the House. There will
be no adverse impact on the drug price control. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Sir, ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No discussion, please. ...(Inferruptions)... If the answer is not
right, you know the procedure. ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: I want to know what is the guideline withdrawn by the Minister.
What is the legal validity of other orders if the guideline is not there?
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SHRI ANANTHKUMAR: No guideline is withdrawn by the Ministry or the Minister.
The internal guidelines that were made by the NPPA itself to govern the implementation
of para 19 of DPCO is under revision. That is the thing that we have stated before the
hon. Court also.

Steep rise in the prices of potato and onion

*83.SHRI ALOK TIWARI : Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD
AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government is aware that there has been a steep rise in the prices of
potato and onion in retail markets of the country during the last three months and has
reached at 40 per kg which is beyond the reach of poor people;

(b) if so, the details thercof along with the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government has ordered for import of potato from international market;
and

(d) if so, the details thercof along with the likely date by which imported potato
would be available in the retail market?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN) : (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) As reported from 64 centres across the country, during the last three
months (September-November, 2014) the potato prices generally ranged between
%19-38 per kg in all centres except at Aizwal, Thiruvananthapuram, and Kozhikode and
onion prices ranged between % 13-38 per kg in all centres except at Aizwal, Dimapur,
Ernakulum and Kozhikode. The higher prices at the centres mentioned is mainly because
they are non-producing areas and have to procure the supplies from other States.

(¢) No, Sir.

(d) Do not arise
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